
Upcoming Council 
Dates:

City ufOaMmd 

Office of the City Clerk
7-10-20182 Week Out

3 Weeks 7-24-2018
CITY OP OAKLAND Out

Rules Committee Assignment of 
Items to the City Council Agenda 

(Committee MATRIX)
Committee Agenda Date: 6-26-2018 RECOMMENDED

FINANCE AND MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

NON­
CONSENT

Item CONSENTCOMMITTEE ACTIONNo.

Adopt A Resolution On The City Council’s Own Motions 
Submitting To The Voters As The General Municipal Eleptjon On 
November 6, 2018, A Proposed Ordinance To Impos^A General 
50 Cent Per Ride Tax On Passengers Of Transportation 
Companies; And Directing The City Clerk To Take Any And All 
Actions Necessary Under Law To Prepare For And Conduct Trie 
November 6, 2018 General Municipal Election 
[NEW TITLE]

work r\Approved „ 
Recommendation 

4 Ayes
Referred to Rules 

6-28-20183

►

17-0148
Receive An Informational Report On The Oakland'^pli^al 
Fire Retirement System (“PFRS ) Investment Portfi 
March 31, 2018 And Actuarial Valuation As OF July 1^2017

As Of Received and Field 
4 Ayes No Council Action 

Necessary4

18-0641
Adopt The Following Pieces Of Legislation

Approved 
Recommendation 

4 Ayes
1) A ResolutionJ\dopting The City Of Oakland Investment Policy 
For Fiscal Year 2018-2019;-And 7-10-20185

18-0559'
2) A Resolution-Pursuant To Gov|fr|mentvCode Section 53607 
Delegating Investm 
Successor Agency 
2018-2019

Approved 
Recommendation 

4 Ayes

vuthority O'fy he Oakland Redevelopment 
he AgencySTreasurer For Fiscal Year 7-10-2018

18-0560
Adopt A Resolution Authorizing The Award Of A Contract To 
Western States Oil Company, The Lowest Responsive And 
Responsible Bidder, A Non-Local Business Enterprise, For The 
Purchase Of Automotive Fuel, In An Amount Not-Toexceed 
Three Million Seven Flundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($3,750,000) Per Year For A Three (3) Year Term, July 1,2018 
To June 30,2021, In Accordance With Its Bid Filed With The City 
Clerk On April 25, 2018 In Response To RFQ 100418 
Automotive Fuel 18-928-00, And Authorizing The City 
Administrator To Extend The Agreement, Annually, For An 
Additional Two (2) Years In An Amount Not-To-Exceed Three 
Million Seven Flundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($3,750,000) Per

Approved 
Recommendation 

4 Ayes 7-10-20186

1



Year For A Total Not-To-Exceed Contract Amount Of Eighteen 
Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($18,750,000) 
Over A Five (5) Year Term, Without Return To City Council

18-0563
Adopt A Resolution On The City Council’s Own Motion 
Submitting To The Voters At The General Municipal Election On 
November 6, 2018, A Proposed Ordinance (1) Amending 
Oakland Municipal Code Section 4.20.020 Of The Real Property 
Transfer Tax To Establish Tiered Rates Based On Value Of 
Consideration; (2) Amending Section 4.20.080 To Reduce The 
Real Property Transfer Tax By .5% For "Low And Moderate 
Income First-Time Homebuyers"; (3) Adding Section 4.20.220 To 
Reduce The Real Property Transfer Tax By Up To One Third For 
Seismic Retrofit Expenses Incurred By "Low And Moderate 
Income Homebuyers”; And, (4) Directing The City Clerk To Fix 
The Date For Submission Of Arguments, Provide For Notice And < 
Publication In Accordance, And Take Any And All Actions 
Necessary Under Law To Prepare For And Conduct The 
November 6, 2018 General Municipal Election

ADDroved Referred to Rules 
6-28-2018

liliReed endation7 .
4 Ayes

IF

18-0670
_Adopt A Resolution Authorizing The City Administrator To /\warc 

A Professional Services Agreement To Centro Legal De La Razs 
In An Amount Not To Exceed $480,000 To Provide Minimum 
Wage Education, Outreach And Enforcement'Suppoit Services 
For Measure FF, Oakland's Minimum Wage Law 
18-0662

Approved 
Recommendation 

4 Ayes 7-10-20188

NON­
CONSENT

Item COMMITTEE ACTIONPUBLIC WORKS COMMIT CONSENTNo.

Receive An InformationaJJflp.ort Sumlfflirizing And Attaching 2015, 2016 And 2017 Aftnl^Reports Submitted AccoSjmjTo 
Section 5.3 Of The Asset Manaddmej^fjlmplementatior^an And 
Sanitary Sewer Management Pla'ii.^ Arid Detailing (1) Compliance 
With Overflowj^rotocolsjncluding Public And Outside Agency

SevvelfflQntractor Performance; 
IkRelateOTSa^ewers

Notice; (21 Oversight Of Sanit**"
And (3) Usage Of Fund 3100^5 

*

Received And Filed 
3 Ayes

1 Excused Guillen

No Council Action 
Necessary3

The Committee directed the Administration to return to The 
Rules Committeexto"schedule allllow up report in 
September on the ife^onse to jSe Grand Jury report on 
Sewage overflows wftmnrtheJjKday grace period and a 
report back in January oq|$e Consultant chosen.
18-0048 1'
Adopt The Following Pieces Of Legislation

1) Receive Information On The Progress Of Implementing The 
Priority Actions In Oakland’s Energy And Climate Action Plan, 
Including Level Of Progress, Metrics Used To Determine 
Progress/Completion, And Process To Date; And 2) Receive 
Information On The Progress Of Reducing Greenhouse Gas 
Emissions; And

Received And Filed 
3 Ayes

1 Excused Guillen

No Council Action 
Necessary4

17-02387

2



Adopt A Resolution Authorizing The City Administrator Or 
Designee To Execute Professional Services Agreements For On- 
Call Transportation Planning Services To Three (3) Tier I Firms 
For Two-Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) Each To 
Acumen Building Enterprise, Inc; ActiveWayz Engineering, Inc; 
And Evan Brooks; And To Eight (8) Tier II Firms In The Amount 
Of Five-Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) Each To Alta 
Planning+Design; Arup North America Ltd; Dks Associates; Fehr 
And Peers Transportation Consultants; Kittelson Associates Inc.; 
Sam Schwartz Engineering; TJKM Transportation Consultants; 
And W-Trans

Approved 
Recommendation 

3 Ayes
1 Excused Guillen

7-10-20185

18-0551
Adopt A Resolution Authorizing The City Administrator Or 
Designee To Increase The Construction Change Order Capacity 
Limit For The Embarcadero Cove And Livingston Pier Waterfront 
Trails Project (Number 1000683) With D-Line Constructors, Inc 
From Approximately Seven Percent (7%) To Twenty-Five 
Percent (25%) For A Total Change Order Limit Amount Of Fifty®l 
Eight Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($58,400.00) //

.pproved
ndation

6 7-10-2018

18-0654
Adopt A Resolution Waiving Further Advertising And Competif!' 
Bidding Authorizing The City Administrator, %,Designee, To 
Negotiate, Award And Execute Construction Contracts In An 
Amount Not To Exceed Two Million Nine Hundred And l hirty-Six 
Thousand, Three Hundred And Eighty-Four Dollls

•<»

($2,936,384.00), Without Returning To Council Inwie Open 
Market, For Permanent Roadway-Repair At Sixteen,vyi(fter Storm; 
Landslide Sites

Approved 
Recommendation 

3 Ayes
1 Excused Guillen

7 7-10-2018

The Committee directed sts 
and The Post, return to full 
awarded the contract, and how w> 
interests in the.4 private property

to advertise in The El'Mundo 
unci! ' 'a report on wpb was

ur
suits.location

18-0655
Adopt A<R%s6lDtipn Waiving the Competitive Request For 
Proposal/Quatifjb^tbn (“RFP/Q’^rabuirenlent And Authorizing 
The City Adminilti^^To IncreasejjTie On-call Architectural 
Services Agreemen^ffih Hibser Yamauchi Architects (HYA) By 
An Amount Not-To-Exc|iek^SeveJfy-Five Thousand Dollars 
($75,000.00), Bringing 
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dqjjafs ($150,000.00) To Two Hundred 
Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($225,000.00.)

Approved 
Recommendation 

3 Ayes
1 Excused Guillen

8 7-10-2018prContract Amount From One

18-0653

COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

Item NON­
CONSENTCOMMITTEE ACTION CONSENTNo.

Receive A Report And Recommendation On The Public Lands 
Policy Process And Analysis To Inform Council Direction To 
Prepare Legislation To Implement A City Public Lands Policy 
And/or Strategy

Continued
7-17-2018

No Council Action 
Necessary3

3



The committee directed staff to return with a supplemental 
report on zoning changes around affordable housing units. 
The Council shall direct any additional question to the 
originator of the proposal for further analysis.

18-0522
Adopt A Resolution Approving A 180-Day Moratorium On Council 
Approval Of The Long-Term Ground Lease Or Sale Of City Real 
Property, Or Until The City Council Has Adopted A Public Lands 
Policy If Adopted Within The 180-Day Moratorium Period

Continued
7-17-2018

No Council Action 
Necessary4

18-0533
Adopt The Following Pieces Of Legislation:

1) An Ordinance Amending The Uniform Residential Tenant 
Relocation Ordinance To Provide City Assistance For Low 
Income And Low Asset Homeowners To Pay Relocation 
Payments To Tenants Displaced By Owner And Relative 
Move In Evictions; And

Approved 
ecommendation 

4 Ayes5 7-10-20184

18-0663____________________________________
2) A Resolution Allocating $300,000 Of Anti-Displac6ment 

Funds To The Hardship Payment Schedule Program Approved 
Recommendation 

4 Ayes
7-10-2018

18-0664
__Receive An Informational Report Of The CostwWlmplement 

Regulations That Ensure Compliance With ThJipflreton.Within 
The Just Cause Eviction Ordinance (O.M.C. 8.22t'300) Which 
Exempts Buildings With Two Or Three Units Fro 
Protection If The Property Ownei Lives In One Of Tfie<0riits As A 
Primary Residence

No Council Action 
Necessary

ust- Continued
7-17-20186

18-0569
Adopt A Resolution AuthoriziMftlgecond Amendment TfPThe 
Contract With Centro Legal De La Raza f“CLR") Extending Term 
For Provision Of Legal Services To-^^w Incomerliants For A 
Period Of NgJnore Than Six Months "And Increasing The 
Contract Aj®unt To Cover Ttn&jE^tendcd Seiyfces By $118,405 
lncreasirtfj‘Tt}§'Current Five-Year:|Contract To A Total Contract 
Amount Of $755,905 Covering Jmyjjjl, 201*6 Through December 
31,2018

Approved 
Recommendation 

4 Ayes7 7-10-2018

18-0651
! Of Legislation:

1) A Resolution Amending Resolution Nos. 70597 And 80571 
C.M.S. To Extend The Maturity Date And Authorize The 
Reduction Of The Interest Rate Of The Existing Loan To The 
Harrison Hotel Affordable Housing Project; And

Adopt The Following Pie<

Approved 
Recommendation 

4 Ayes
8 7-10-2018

18-0572
2) A Resolution Amending The Existing Affordable Housing 

Loan For The San Pablo Hotel Project At 1955 San Pablo 
Avenue To (1) Approve The Assignment And Assumption Of 
The Loan From San Pablo Hotel Associates To San Pablo 
Associates II, LP, (2) Terminate The City Regulatory 
Agreement And Amend And Extend The Former_________

Approved 
Recommendation 

4 Ayes
7-10-2018

4



Redevelopment Agency Regulatory Agreement, (3) Extend 
The Loan Term, And (4); Reduce The Interest Rate To The 
Applicable Federal Rate; And

18-0573
3) A Resolution Authorizing The Grant Of Federal Home Funds 

To Provide Operating Support And Technical Assistance To 
The Community Housing Development Corporation, Dignity 
Housing West, Inc., Construction Resource Center, And 
Friendship Community Development Corporation In An 
Aggregate Amount Not To Exceed $315,000; And

Approved 
Recommendation 

4 Ayes
7-10-2018

18-0574
4) A Resolution Appropriating An Additional $166,000 To The 

Housing Predevelopment Revolving Loan And Grant 
Program

Approved 
commendation 

4 Ayes
7-10-2018

18-0575
Adopt A Successor Agency Resolution Authorizing The Agemf®^ 
Administrator Or Designee To Execute A Consent To (A)Jjpe 
Assignment By W/L Broadway Telegraph Owner VII, Ui6 to 
2016 Telegraph Owner LLC, Or A Related Entity, Of ¥ne\j X 
Assignor’s Interest in The Disposition And Development 
Agreement For Development Of Property Located At 2000-2016 
Telegraph Avenue And 490 Thomas L. Berkeley Way, And ^Bj - 
The Transfer Of All Of The Ownership Interest-'Iti'20,16 Telegraph 
Owner LLR, Or A Related Entity, To NASH - Hc^ntJ 2016 
Telegraph Investors, LLC, Or A Related Entity; AM Authorizing A 
Fourth Amendment To The Disposition And DevelfpmeptX • > ’ 
Agreement To (1) Waive Performance And Payme 
Requirements; (2) Waive ThpiSuccessor Agency’s RJfjurchase „ 
Right; (3) Extend The DatelEpr Comptptibn Of Constriction From 
30 To 36 Months; (4) Reiuir^ RaymenBf $100,000 T«fha 
Successor Agency As Consideration FoifeThe AmendmefJ0f(5) 
Require That Holland^ Partner Gtoup 

y Completion 
ier LLC, d^Melated'glfi 
mount Of $llMlQ00 Tot 

Six Installment

iffd

Approved 
Recommendation 

4 Ayes
7-10-20189 C)r A

Related Entity, pu 
Telegraph O 
Credit In Bil 
Payable^n8!
Completed Pd
Reduce A ContirUtgLPayment Obligation From The Successor 
Agency To Teleqrapmyi/vner LLC®r An Affiliate, From 
$1,550,000 To $1,525®0KRel^On The 2004 Uptown Mixed- 
Use Project Environm entaLImpaSt Report And The “2016 
Telegraph Avenue Project'CEQA Analysis” Addendum Thereto, 
Finding That The Project IsExempt From Additional 
Environmental Review Pursuant To CEQA Sections 15162-

iquireThat 2016 
|y, Provide A Letter Of 
fhe Si rccessor Agency 

nly If The'Project Is Not 
jablished Development deadlines; And (7)

15164,15168,15180,15183 And 15183.3, And Adopting Related 
CEQA Findings

18-0564
Adopt An Ordinance, As Recommended By The City Planning 
Commission, Amending The Oakland Planning Code Regulating 
Transient Habitation Commercial Activities (Hotels) To: 1)
Require A Major Conditional Use Permit For Transient Habitation 
Commercial Activities, 2) Change The Central Business. District - 
Commercial Zone (CBD-C) And Wood Street District Zone - 8 (D- 
WS-8) To Require A Conditional Use Permit For Transient_____

Approved 
Recommendation 

4 Ayes
7-10-201810 PH

5



Habitation Commercial Activities; And 3) Require The Additional 
Findings In Planning Code Section 17.103.050 For Several 
Zoning Districts Where This Was Omitted For Transient 
Habitation Commercial Activities

18-0649

Item NON­
CONSENTLIFE ENRICHMENT COMMITTEE COMMITTEE ACTION CONSENTNo.

Receive The Annual Report Of The Oakland Youth Advisory 
Commission For Fiscal Year 2017-2018

Received And Filed 
3 Ayes

1 Excu||± Campbell 
JEhifaton

No Council Action 
Necessary3

18-0568
Received And Filed 

3 Ayes 
Excused'Campbell 

Washington

Receive The Oakland Commission On Aging Annual Report For 
2018 No Council Action 

Necessary
<4

18-0570

Adopt A Resolution Adopting The Oakland Cultural Plan 
“Belonging In Oakland: A Cultural Development Pla

Approved 
Recommendal ion

\ 3 Ayes f
1 Excused Campbell

7-10-20185

18-0556 Washington
Receive An Informational Report From City Aqfeinistration On: 1) 
Status Of Hiring And Programming At The Afriqan.American 
Museum And Library At Oakland (AAMLO); AncL2j General-.. 
Library Procedures For Removing Books From TVe Oakland 
Public Library Collection, Including Responding Tofiecjpf"Issue.^ 
Regarding Numerous Rare African Amorican-Orienti^'6ooks i
Being Discarded. *

18-0478_____________ ________ ________

^titsiw#
Continued to 9/11/2018 

3 Ayes
1 Excused Campbell 

Washington

No Council Action 
Necessary6

p'
Item NON­

CONSENTPUBLIC SAFETY COMM COMMITTEE ACTION CONSENTITTEINo.

Approve A Report And Recommendation OrVTiHe 2018 Best 
Practices Recommendations Related To 2fefCentury 
Community Policing Fiom The Oakland Police Department - 
Community Youth-Leadership Council (YLC)

Received and Filed 
3 Ayes

1 Excused -Reid

No Council Action 
Necessary3

18-0515
Adopt The Following Pieces Qf Legislation^) An Informational 
Report Regarding Whetherame Police Recruiting And Hiring 
Changes Proposed In Prior Recommendations Have Been 
Implemented; And

Continued 
7-17-2018 

3 Ayes
1 Excused -Reid

No Council Action 
Necessary4

18-0454
2)A Resolution Directing The Implementation Of Changes To 
Remedy The Under-Representation Of Women, Oaklanders, And 
African Americans In The Oakland Police Department

Continued 
7-17-2018 

3 Ayes
1 Excused -Reid

No Council Action 
Necessary

18-0455
Adopt A Resolution Authorizing The City Administrator, Or Her 
Designee To Accept And Appropriate The Fiscal Year 2016 State 
Homeland Security Grant In The Amount Of Fifty-Two Thousand

Approved 
Recommendation 

3 Ayes

7-10-20185

6



Dollars ($52,000) From The California Governor’s Office Of 
Emergency Services (Cal OES) That Was Approved For The 
Communities Of Oakland Responding To Emergencies (CORE) 
Program

1 Excused -Reid

18-0584
Adopt A Resolution Authorizing The City Administrator, Or 
Designee, To Execute A No-Cost Extension Of The Contract 
With The California Partnership For Safe Communities (CPSC) 
For Technical Assistance To Implement The Ceasefire Strategy 
Through June 30, 2020, As Part Of The Public Safety And 
Services Violence Prevention Act Of 2014 (Measure Z), For A 
Total Contract Amount Not To Exceed $775,000

No Action Taken6

18-0557
Adopt A Resolution Authorizing The City Administrator To: 1)
Accept And Appropriate A California Violence Intervention And < 
Prevention (CALVIP) Grant From The California Board Of Stat~
And Community Corrections (CBSCC) In The Amount Of a 
$500,000 To Be Received In Two Annual Allocations Frorffune 
1, 2018 To April 30,2020; 2) Enter Into A Grant Agreem^&With 
Community & Youth Outreach, Inc. (CYO) To Expand^Servic'es 
For Life Coaching Participants In An Amount Not To Exceed 
$250,000 From June 1,2018 Through April 30,2020; 3) Allocate 
An Amount Not To Exceed $200,000 Over TtoaTwo-Year Projec 
Period To Fund 0.50 FTE Of A Health & HumVb Seryices 
Program Planner Position In The Human Services Qepartment 
(HSD); And 4) Amend The Professional Service^reement W 
Mathematica Policy Research For Evaluation Series To 
Increase Compensation By $50,000, Add Additiona|Pj|fgram y 
Evaluation Services And ExtpilciThp Agreement Thrlpgh April ( 
30,2020 ' ' \

No Action Taken7

%n
r

ith

18-0565
Receive The Oakland Police Departir 
Informational Report On RecruitincpPl 
Of March 31 2fl8

,ents :.(OPD)Month1y 
Id Sworn Staffing Levels As Received and Filed 

3 Ayes
1 Excused -Reid

No Council Action 
Necessary8

18-0506
Receive This Monthly Report Ttom The Oakland Police 
Department fOPDI And Oakland Fire Department (OFD) That 
Includes AdditionanffiSjrnation On Overtime Policies, 
Procedures, And Controls

Received and Filed 
3 Ayes

1 Excused -Reid

No Council Action 
Necessary9

18-0524
Receive The Quarterly Informational Report With information 
Regarding Internal Affairs Investigations, Police Personnel 
Trainings, Updates To Police Policy, And Recent Developments 
In Police Discipline

Continued 
9-11-2018 

3 Ayes
1 Excused -Reid

No Council Action 
Necessary10

18-0507
Receive An Informational Report Of The First Evaluation By 
Resource Development Associates Of Policing Services Funded 
Through The Safety And Services Act Of 2014 (Measure Z)

Continued 
9-11-2018 

3 Ayes
1 Excused -Reid

No Council Action 
Necessary11

18-0222

7



Continued 
9-11-2018 

3 Ayes
1 Excused -Reid

Receive An Informational Report From The Community Policing 
Advisory Board No Council Action 

Necessary12

18-0403

8


